The Group has floating rate borrowings used to fund ongoing activities which are repriced on roll-over dates.

As at 31 December 2023, $150 million of interest bearing loans are subject to interest rate repricing within the next 14 months (2022:
$120 million).

The table below highlights the weighted average interest rate and the currency profile of interest bearing loans and borrowings:

2023 2022

Weighted average
interest rate

Loans and
borrowings

$'000

Weighted average
interest rate

Loans and
borrowings

$'000

British Pounds 5%  3,102 2%  3,855

New Zealand Dollars 7%  194,336 6%  143,600

United States Dollars  -   -   1.9%  23

Total 197,438 147,478

Exchange rate sensitivity

Reasonable fluctuations in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years’ historical movements. A
movement of plus or minus 10% has therefore been applied to the exchange rates to demonstrate the sensitivity to foreign currency risk
of the Group.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date. The impact of a plus or minus
10% foreign exchange movement on New Zealand dollars against all trading currencies, with all other variables held constant, is
illustrated below:

-10% +10%

2023 2022 2023 2022

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Pre-tax (profit) / loss (588) (926) 481 758

Equity (34,183) (42,822) 28,448 35,045

146 147147

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

Interest rate derivatives

The Group’s treasury policy allows up to 100% (2022: 100%) of forecasted term facility debt to be fixed via interest rate derivatives to
protect the Group from exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. Accordingly, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts
under which it is obliged to receive interest at variable rates and to pay interest at fixed rates.

Swaps currently in place cover approximately 83% (2022: 83%) of the forecasted term facility debt. The fixed interest rates average
3.2% (2022: 3.2%). The variable rates are set at the bank bill rate 90 day settlement rate, which at balance date was 5.6% (2022 4.3%).